



**PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD MEETING  
AGENDA ITEM  
REGULAR MEETING**

**Wednesday, November 09, 2022**

**SUBJECT**

Bid Number 100-22, Precast Concrete Manholes

**BACKGROUND**

Precast concrete manholes are used in the replacement of deteriorated manholes, installation of new manholes, and in the maintenance our wastewater collections system.

**STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES SUPPORTED**

Improve Efficiency

**EVALUATION PROCESS**

EPWater received two bids on September 13, 2022. The bidders were Sun City Precast LLC, and Western Precast Concrete, Inc. Staff evaluated the bids and determined that the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Western Precast Concrete, Inc. met all the requirements outlined within the bid proposal.

**FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS**

Sufficient funds are available in Account Number 690-7280, and the funding source is the Water and Sewer Fund.

**PROPOSED ACTION REQUESTED**

Consider and award Bid Number 100-22, Precast Concrete Manholes, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Western Precast Concrete, Inc. in the estimated annual amount of \$252,040 for a term of one year with the option for two one-year extensions provided that funding is available in the approved budget.

**SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED**

- Bid Tabulation

**PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD-EL PASO WATER UTILITIES**

**TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLES**

**BID OPENED: SEPTEMBER 13, 2022 @ 11:00 A.M.**

**BID NUMBER: 100-22**

Prepared By: BL

Reviewed By: [Signature]

Reviewed By: [Signature]

Date: 10/27/22

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PREVIOUS BID		QTY	WESTERN PRECAST CONCRETE, INC.		SUN CITY PRECAST LLC	
		8/26/2016	Current Price		9101 Roseway Dr. El Paso, TX 79917	3284 Regal Banner El Paso, TX 79938		
1	PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE, VARIOUS HEIGHTS, <b>48 INCH</b> INSIDE DIAMETER AND <b>5 INCH</b> WALL THICKNESS	\$84.05 \$50,430.00	\$81.60 \$48,960.00	600 VF TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$112.00 \$67,200.00	\$126.00 \$75,600.00	
2	PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE CONE TOP SECTION, <b>5 INCH</b> WALL THICKNESS INCLUDING JOINT	\$241.64 \$14,498.40	\$234.60 \$14,076.00	60 EA TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$254.00 \$15,240.00	\$250.00 \$15,000.00	
3	DELIVERY CHARGE TO JOB SITE	\$206.00 \$10,300.00	\$200.00 \$10,000.00	50 EA TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$345.00 \$17,250.00	\$325.00 \$16,250.00	
4	HOLD CHARGE AT JOB SITE PER HALF HOUR	n/a	n/a	30 EA TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	
5	PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE, VARIOUS HEIGHTS, <b>72 INCH</b> INSIDE DIAMETER AND <b>7 INCH</b> WALL THICKNESS INCLUDING JOINT	n/a	n/a	400 VF TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$237.00 \$94,800.00	\$339.00 \$135,600.00	
6	PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE TOP SECTION, <b>8 INCH</b> WALL THICKNESS INCLUDING TONGUE AND GROOVE JOINT <b>72 INCH</b> INSIDE DIAMETER WITH 30 INCH OPENING	n/a	n/a	50 EA TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$806.00 \$40,300.00	\$850.00 \$42,500.00	
7	DELIVERY CHARGE TO JOB SITE	n/a	n/a	50 EA TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$345.00 \$17,250.00	\$325.00 \$16,250.00	
8	HOLD CHARGE AT JOB SITE PER HALF HOUR	n/a	n/a	30 EA TOTAL	UNIT TOTAL	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	
<b>TOTAL BID</b>		<b>\$75,228.40</b>	<b>\$73,036.00</b>			<b>\$252,040.00</b>	<b>\$301,200.00</b>	
			PRICE WITH DISCOUNT			\$249,519.60		
			DISCOUNT			RESIDENT BIDDER	RESIDENT BIDDER	
			PAYMENT TERMS			1% 10 Days Net 30	Net 30	